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utam-McOEE CENTEm * OKLAMOM A CITY, OnLAMOMA F3125

ENv8 DNMENT AND Mt ALTM M ANAGlW(NT DWi$40N '

November 12, 1985

RECENED" B
CERTIFIED MAIL - -

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED E NOV 181985 > 2 .

F o.s.ttucttu p.tcutAtcRf J

Mr. William A. Nixon \,3 cc m s m
Uranium Process Licensing Section j$ .p

'

Uranium Fuel Licensing Branch N s.
Division of Fuel Cycle & Material Safety

'

- ' 'C g'Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission @ N

Washington, D.C. 20555 cocem
USNRCg g

'Re: License STA-583
Docket 40-2061 t MOV 2 0 885 * 7

-

. ["Se,
- _,
3 , ,/NDear Mr. Nixon:

The additional information you requested concerning our license amendment
request to construct a haul road between the factory and disposal areas of
the West Chicago facility is provided below.

Building Rubble Contaminatic.n Levels

The building rubble to be used for the road base is estimated to have
2

average surface contamjnation levels of 500 dpm/100 cm direct alpha and
less than 50 dpm/100 cm removable alpha. These averages are based upon the
results of the detailed pre-demoli tion surveys of the buildings and
post-demolition follow-up " spot" checks of the rubble.

We noted in our road construction amendment request that the rubble, on an
average basis, meets unrestricted release limits; however all the material
would not meet the criteria. It is not cost effective to survey and release
the majority of the rubble, especially since it can be used productively
on-site. As stated in our amendment request, the building rubble used for
the road construction will be removed from the Intermediate Site and placed
into the Disposal Cell following completion of the Factory Site
decontamination work. If the building rubble that is already on-site were
not used, off-site material would have to be obtained and brought on-site
for this road construction.

On-site vehicles which will use the new road and vehicles which now use the
existing driveway will not be surveyed prior to movement across the
Intermediate Site area.
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Mr. William A. Nixon
November 12, 1985
Page Two

Intermediate Site License

The July 25, 1979 renewal application for License STA-583 updated the
property description for our licensed facility in West Chicago by including
the then recently purchased two parcels of land that comprise the
Intermediate Site. We have considered the Intermediate Site to be a
licensed part of the West Chicago facility since that time. A letter dated
May 16, 1980 was received from your office indicating that our application
met the requirements of timely renewal and our license would remain in
effect. Copies of Kerr-McGee's license renewal application and NRC's timely
renewal letter are attached.

We appreciate your timely consideration of this information and issuance of
the license amendment so that construction of the haul road can begin as
soon as possible.

Sincerely,

C,#4
J.C. Stauter, Director
Nuclear Licensing & Regulation

SCM/br
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}lr. Uilliam T. Crou
.. ,',

'
'

Euel Processing & Fabrication Branch . *

Division of Tuel Cycle & !!aterial Safety ' c , 7- ",#% *-
U.S. Nuclest Regulatory Commission
Uashington, D.C. 20555

-

Re: Docket N 40-2061 J j
--

Dear Mr. Cror.i:

This letter, the enclosed forn NRC-2 and other attachments is an
application for renewal of License No. STA-583 for the Kerr->tcGec
Chemical Corporation.

The drawing Ea, C11049.1 attached, updates previous drawings by
shouing two parecis of land recently purchased by Kert-McGec.

TheThese arc identified as No.'s 1515 and 1516 on the drawing.
attachment marked Exibit "A" is the legal description of this
property.

The application is brief at this time. As you knou, a detailed
wissioning plan will be submitted to the Commission uithindeco.

a feu weeks.

Also attached is our remittance for $70 for your license rencual

__

applicatica fee.

Please contact ce if you need additional information.
[/
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# Apo'oved by GAO*

s UNH NT'C.2. N O3
U 77)
to cFR 40 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPLICATION FOR SOURCE MATERIAL LICENSE '

' Pursus.nt to the regul.itions in Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations. Ch1pter 1. Part 40, cppliention is herchy
rnade for a license to receive, possest, t:se, transfer, dchver or impos t into the United States, source rnaterial
for the activity or activities described.

, nau or Anuc A,.. y
i (cA.a ,,,i '

C (a) New license Kerr-HcGeo Chemical Corporation .

'
0 (b) Aniendnient to License No. _ - 3. ,ni,c,,At ,,, j ,cg ,qc,,,,,,,

G (c) Renewal of License No. _STA 583 Kerr-McGee Center

O (d) Previous Lixnse No. _
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73125 .

M

4 f. RAT E 1 Pit ADoetE5bgC4s AT n'ntlCte rOuftCE M ATLnsAL wsLL DE PO5sE55LO On USED

258 Ann St. West Chicago Illinois 60185

b NAMt OF M HSO.'d TO DC CON T ACTC U CONCE HNI.'.G THis APPECArlON 6. T E L.t l* H r,?dC N O. oF IH Olv i OU AL N /s'M.O f el I TE M S

Wm. J. Shelley 405-270-2631
7. OsbCt.enk 5* # 6*05L f Osa wwti;H 500stCL MATLfMAL WtLL DE U5kp

For storage and distribution only.
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eauJst'.S. Ut t'. O 4 in %*<Ert UNDCf1 T D.E LDLif N ".E

(,) TYPE (b) CHEMICAL For1M (c) PHYSICAL FOHM (inclurfing (ch M AXst>UM /NOUNT AT
% U cr TI,.} AtJv ONC TsMc (ktlegrc.ms)

rdATURAL UnANIUM
_

' unaiun Omn:n m
1s't al 734 TAT *JE

.. _

Orcs, cc::poends andrhiontuu ttre> roni ,

_ _ __.__ was tes (na.t ural _%. F'IAL vt..J wtLs. HAv'. o:4 se N4L, AT Ar4 y T s vE |d s egarv 7)orica). _e.o l i r4_&_ l.iniids _. . ._._ __un.14 nN A
8

TO r AL. Qt I AN1 B T Y of LO % t. M r.l
_ (e) Li A A a M u e

Unlimitcd
i
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Ft.** U. .oaO.f,A13,10 A l.tt ?. .u . o.m'A A R I Ne a lA Mo J N T .(.eFto.a o . M A I 4"Dat A L if 4VU.L,V :
L a 4. J t as. r.rv or T wose. ruocusrmel k SOL 3 pe C s' 4D

AT c rv - i .it e.c.n. . r i u A e s...as ..w.' -

| O Processing teri.ilnated 12/31/73. Activitics involve (1) packa ;ing & sale of
material, (2) disposal of vau c.'

% 1

I .
I

10 i 837 7t!O N AP/rS A N D A f T AC64 A ist:K'.JVF C.51 t.F T t CHNIC At. OU AltriC A riCNi aCLOOli46 TRAINarJG AND C XPk file NC'. of
AWLIO AN r**. *,UPf nVISoH Y PF RSON.'JE L AN D THr PE RM.?N PC 5*aNSIBL E F o H l HE R ACI A rioad S AF E TY P T:OG'4 C.i (OM of AP- |

PLiC AN1 ik Ar-J iNOiviUU AL) |. '
Supervisors have 8-30 years experience in thorium and rare carth manuf acturing.
A graduate engineer is in charge of the fccility and its programs. k

f'I
u r, g .f

v et r u. .ra'ait.r.T Asu r Aer.ifir.s in s w ro Pr.or t e r nr.i , a A .o
o~ n,ic o ~cen lo urt on .mo. e.1v.A,r .c...or 4 c i a:,ir , r.u r Ar.o . A . .: .a w.i c.. W.u .u uni,

. oj uane AT eno n,e r scTeo
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A monthly film badge program is in effect. -
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h r .a. . .A v ,.,. r ov... . : e.v w .oC.. .u.ou.,.. co . . ce.na t io s w...C.. re.ua.r t. c u r. r7 ., c ssu...r..woar..oooc.t e ano.2....a. as u.ST. o., c + . .~c w:'

P A tw s..owiw. vPa ..as toc *T asou aso rioTaws uuouvu vw. . no
CgDwash Post 1 kSTemo SUCM EQuiPhotse r

/ The shipping warehouse small package station is a ventilated hoort served by a Torit
dust collector, model 124. Loading is 2800 c.f.m. ,

AND MsN., tirr; DANC r f. 14. I u L . e.t * 3 peO:'E . 41 y A Nf1 f t C I A 1 L 1 H *.c Pr. J,.

Cc ' CCst ser.voeNnKD r,;OOLOuHr% TCp PROTECT M.C C.T H13
C L'sCa* P 8 Tc T ..* o-Casa t r s et LIST rf) e:s a f r ss 9. Me.e .a t:. ( *) gar CT y F t. A f u ht '. A o oneTecI uw've' . ? u A w osJ e.ouvc LC A N ACt... ,

DC*e I 4. SUCD4 Ab gr4N E. E L%QS.%hs. L7 C . Its f.Q.RC E M 41 C r.44 %1 DP AC r ANJ P.*QC 0 L .sNC An k/ $

Prior to equipment or building demolition or dismantle ent or earth moving operation,
an assessment of the radiation hazard is made. An airborne radiation survey is made
during the initial operation. Corrective and/or protective measures are taken to
+ tir212e.airhan:c._exposurae - __ _ ._

.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ __.

(9) E M E H C,CPtC) P.I(7.4DUREle 8?. TMZ t.WaNT OF ALCIUCN I m WestCol 7 nG8016.4VO vE !.ut, ;;L M A1 C8n4L

wa

Spill clean-up & decontamination measures are taken.

(6) DET AIL E C. DE LCDe- f lo 4 07 s. Ao. A t a## N.,+4 vE Y Pe*OC.H. r-t Ar4D P.loCEout<LS

P.adiation surveys are conducted by licalth Physics Associates, Ltd. , Eberline
Instrument Co. or Chemical Kuclear Systerr.s, Inc. at our request.

e) VlisSTE VROT)UCTS: If none will bv gener:eted. stater "None" c *t'osite (*s), belo r. It waste presc'ucts mill be gener-
a

a tt:f. chec k here D ac'<' esr> tun an a suppie rnent:,1 sh e*:
(a) Quamity end type of radioactive viaste that veilt be gencreted.
(b) DsaiM pm:dutos for win: <'ispo;.-d. Deco:=icsioning & Disposal Plan Pending

IF Prf 000 CTS FOT. DISTRIBUTION TO Tite CE: CHAL PUDLIC UNDER AN r.Mt.fPTION CONTAINr:D IIIis

IL CFC 40 /.it: TO HE 7.t AtiUF ACTUPED. USE A SUPPLEMCriT AL Sl!CET TO FUnt:XSl! A DETAILED
DEsChlP71DN OF '1HE Ph0 DUCT. INCLUDit:G:
(e) Pr:T: CENT SOUitCE !.! A't LRI.'.L IN TI E PRODUCT AND ITS 1.OC ATION !!! TIIS PRODUCT.
(b) P;f'.'SICAL L*";CHIPT:ON OF TIIE PRGD*.'CT 1 :CLUDING CHARACTEElsTICS. It' /.NY. Tf AT WILL

Pas;V E!;T 1:' ti A L AT ION OR INGESl ION Ol? SOURCE MATERIAL T!!AT MIGIIT DE SEPAH AT C D
FROM T 13 PRODUCT.

(c) L*CTet AND CET A PLUS G A?.''.!/. RADI ATION LEVELS (Specify instrunnent urac'. dr te of caf.'br.ition erut
c.s!!br.,tinre techn rgue .su d) AT Tl!T. SUFFACE OF Tile PRODUCT AND AT 12 INCI!;;S.e

(.') !.ZI!OD G7 AS5URING Til AT SOURCC tt ATEitI AL C ant:OT P7. DISASSC.CI ATCO P RO!.1 Tl!E M AN.
UF ACTUl*CD PROJUCT.

._
-

CERTECATE
(This iter.. rn .. Le ec.rnp!. s ed b> ce; Ti.;a 1t)*

T1;~ ap ,!icant. and any official csccutina this certificate on khalf of the applicant named in item 2,
certily that !! r's appikc:|or' is prep:nrc:1in conformity with 1'it: 10, Cnde of l'ederal 1:.stulations,~

Part 4), a nd tina t all iniorrnatic.n cot. tis;ned hers.x, irucitsdir 4 Onf sapple.% nts attached hereto, is
true and correct to thc best of our knorh:dde c.nd Lelief. ,

,

1
@j l

'

:

1:Y:# __b __ c ._w. e _ |s

N 1.un.:::.. 9

July 25, 1979 J. L. Raincy-; D.

.,

| (l'uint ru tyr uc r .*]

President : -

.r.. ..a.....i,...a . w .o. .~. ....a ..,r .a..n.u . ,s.. .,.,.i ...,

|

WAltNINf; I.< l'.Re . So rtic . If*01; A rt . f J t re 21 IW; 62 Sut. 719, r1al.e4;i: a criminal e l'en .c to rnst,c a v.it' full, fals.. State.
rnert n scpre -rnt.it! n la am departu. cat or t.prm (1 the Unitt;j Ste'r, as 10 aey rnstler wi!Mn it bris. fiction.

ivris ' HC 217 71,

$ *E W7w e-. .
s

.; . . * *
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EXillDIT "A"
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.

..
.

I .

That part of the South East Quarter of Section 9, Ter,:nship 39 !! orth,(:egi nn i ng -*p;.nCFL 1:

I:anDe 9, East of the Third Principal I!cridian, described as follu.es:the intersection of the 11 orth line of Lester Street uith the East line
of Factory Street produced South; thence West with and along s5id !! orth lineat

of I.cster Street produced Vest, 50.0 feet, raore or less, to the intersection
. |

.

of said itorth line produced with the liest line of Factory' Street produced ~ ~ -

South; thence South with' and along said Wst line of Factory Street produced, - !
50.0 Vect, more or less, to the intersection of said Vest line of Factory ' ,3
Street pro'duced with the South line of Lester Street prod.uced wast; thence

.

West uith and along said South line of Lester Street produced, 7 i6.10 Feet, '
**

1

raore or icss, to a point 6a the Easterly right of uay line of the Elgin,
..

''

~ Joliet and Eastern !!allway Company; thence !! orth Easterly with.cnd along said
,, -

|

Easterly flight of way line of the Elgin, 'Joliet and Eastern Itailway Company,' '= i

19h.0 Vcat, raore or icss, to the South Vest Corner of tho' land convcycd to21~, 1952,
the public Service company of !!orthern Illinois by deed recorded October

.

- thence East 100.0 Feet on a line parallel with the South .
.

as document 665510; thence : .'.
p1 Line of' Lot 3 in the Lindsay Lij;ht a'nd theiaient c6mpany assessment plat;

'
<A-

v' 't: orth Easterly, parc11d1 with the Easterly right of way line of the Elgin, ^
'

-

Joliet.and Eastern P.allway Co.pany, 97.97 Feet to a point 12.0 Feet Sot.th,
. . . ,

: - .? "''#

peasured on a line parallel with the Uest ilne of Factory Street, of thaSouth line of Lot 3 in the. Lindsay Light and chemical company assessrent pin'th
'

-

, -

.~ J '
thence East, para 11c1 with the South Line of snid Lot 3, 185.05 rect, more

.

.'f
.

or 1 css, to the East line of' Factory Street; thcac: South with and along said. '!)
~ "

.
..

East Line of Factory Street ' produced South, 239 2 Feet more or icss, to the.'

. .:,
' place of beginning, in DuPaga County,' tilinois.

, '
.

-
- ...

That part of the South East ' Quarter of Section 9,. Township 39 florth,' '
- v. . '

..
.

DepinningPARCEL 2:
9, East of the Third Principal fieridian, c'escribed as follcus:

at the intersection of the i| orth Lina of Lester Street uith' the Ucst I.ine of
'

Rang:
_

Ecst Street and running thence Ucst with anci along said I; orth Line of Lester
Street, 562.79 Feet, more or less, to the East Line of Facte y St'reet producertd
. South (being the Eost line of Parcel 1 Described above); thence !! orth with an -

along r. aid East Line of Factory Street produced end the East Lina of Factory

Street, 462.0 Feet, more or Icss, to the intersection of tha East line ofFactory Street with the South line of the alley in Block 2 in Vinnt's Addi tion
to Turner (now Uest ChicaDo), a subdivision of part of the South East quarter
of the South East Quarter of Section 9, aforesaid according to the plot thereof
recorded January.3,1893, as Dacument 50S36; thence East with cnd along the
South line of said alley, 536.2h fcct, r sre or icss, to'the intersection ofthence South uith and along

-

%

, said South line with the Vest line of East Street;* said U:st line of East Street, 462.0 Feet, more or less, to the place of.

-

beginning, in DuPage County, Illinois.
- .-

'
,

,

'
. .

- - -
-
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PARCEL DATE AREA CUMUMTIVE -

NO. ACQUIRED (ACRES) ACRES

-..... .

1509 10/27/55 14.55 36.135
1510 11/14/56 0.057 * 36.192
1511 8/16/60 0.558 36.750
1512 9/30/60 0.152 36.902
1513 9/30/60 0.152 37.054
1514 11/21/60 0.152 37.206 ~

-

1515 7/15/79 1.687 38.689
1516 7/15/79 6.682 45.371
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'a UNITED $TATES'',j' NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, g:i .. r wasMINGTON, D. C. 20555
'
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% ..... / MAY 16 IS80

Docket No. 40-2061
License No. STA-583

.

Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation
ATTN: Mr. William J. Shelley, Director

Regulation and Control.

Kerr-McGee Center
Oklahoma City, Oklahcma 73125 -

Gentlemen:

Your application dated July 25, 1979 for renewal of License fio. STA-583,

. Docket No. 40-2061, is considered to meet the ti ely ren'ewal provisions of

540.43(b) of 10 CFR Part 40. Your licens will rt. ain in effect pending
completion of our renewal review and actien.

Sincerel ,f ,

'

C 'Q v

A. G. Pa;E, Acting Chief
' Uranium Nel Licensing Sranch
Ci vt st:n of Fuel Cycle and

" steri si Safe:y
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